

# THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

No. 10,167 - WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 25, 1950

Published by Authority

#### PART IV-LOCAL GOVERNMENT

### Local Government Notifications

L. D.-B. 31/47

The Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946

ORDER made by the Minister of Health and Local Government under section 82 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946, as modified by the Proclamation published in *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 9,773 of September 24, 1947.

P. O. FERNANDO,
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Health and Local Government.
Colombo, October 24, 1950.

#### ORDER

The provisions of sub-section (2) (b) of section 13 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946, shall, in their application in the case of the preparation of the electoral lists for the purposes of the general election of the members of the Nanaddan East Village Committee due to be held in 1951, have effect as if there were substituted for the words "first day of September" the words "first day of November".

## Notices under the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance

NANADDAN EAST VILLAGE COMMITTEE

The Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946

NOTICE is hereby given under section 13 (3) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946, as amended by the Local Authorities Elections (Amendment) Act, No. 5 of 1949, that:—

- (1) the preparation of the electoral lists of the Nanaddan East Village Committee, shall commence on November 1, 1950; and
- (2) the notice dated August 15, 1950, relating to the preparation of the electoral lists for the purposes of the general election of the members of the aforesaid Village Committee, is cancelled.

E. B. TISSEVERASINGHE, Elections Officer, Mannar District.

The Kachcheri, Mannar, October 21, 1950.